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December 16, 2013

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

RECEIVED

Subject: Remediation and Closure Report
Oxy Permian LTD DEC 17 2013
Indian Basin Gas Plant Release
IBGP-PC-51-0100  NMOCD ARTESA

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Oxy Permian LTD contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the referenced Indian Basin Gas Plant release. The results of our
soil assessment, completed remediation activities and closure request are submitted
herein.

Incident Date
The release was discovered September 12, 2013.
Background Information

The Indian Basin Gas Plant is located approximately forty (40) miles southwest of
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 23, Township 21 South
and Range 23 East in Eddy County, New Mexico.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is a Paleozoic Age
sedimentary deposit, the Guadalupian Queen and Grayburg formation, consisting of
gypsum, sandstone, anhydrite and dolomite under lain by siltstone material and hard
caliches. The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates the nearest ground water
data to be in S2-T21S-R23E. The ground water in Section 2 is reported to be a depth of
180" below ground surface (bgs). The referenced groundwater data is presented in
Appendix L

The ranking for this site is 0 based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000°
Distance to surface water body >1000°



Incident Description

A 3-inch steel flow line was found to be leaking due to corrosion causing a release of 5
barrels of produced water. A vac truck was immediately called to the location and
recovered 4.5 barrels. The flow line was isolated, drained of all fluids, replaced and
returned to service. Oxy conducted some initial remediation. The impacted area was
approximately 15°x15’and excavated to a depth of 3.5 feet deep in order to repair the
line.

Remedial Actions Taken

An additional 0.5-feet excavation of the impacted area was completed to a total depth of
4-feet deep. The impacted soil was transported to CRI, an approved disposal facility.
On December 3, 2013 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to perform confirmation soil
sampling activities. Grab soil samples were collected at a depth of 4-feet deep. A site
map illustrating the sample location is attached. Permission to backfill the excavation
was granted verbally by Mike Bratcher of the NMOCD. The excavation was backfilled
and contoured to match the surrounding terrain.

Analytical Results
Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below:

December 10, 2013

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
S-4 4 <0.300 -- <50 2710
S-5 4 - 480 - -
--Analyte Not Tested

Soils samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The
samples were placed in laboratory provided glassware, iced and transported to Cardinal
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested for volatile
organics pursuant to EPA Method 8021B, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) per
EPA Method 8015M and Total Chlorides via Method SM4500CI-B. The complete
laboratory report is attached as Appendix II.



Closure

On behalf of Oxy Permian LTD Corporation, we respectfully request that no further
actions be required and that closure with respect to this release be granted.

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance please contact our
office at 575.746.8768.

Respectfully submitted,

lLPE _ -
/ Lo = —
L/W% VAZ
imberly M.A&Vilson David J. Adkins

Project Manager District Manager
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APPENDIX I

GROUNDWATER DATA



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#HHHHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,
& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=8SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD ’
Sub- Qaa _ Depth Depth Water |
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws. Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column:
RA 05131 ED 2 3 2 23 21S 23E 540424 3592266 @ 140 255
RA05131S ED 2 32 23 21S 23E 540424 3592266" £ 140 292 180 112
RA 05060 ED 3 31 23 21S 23E 539419 3592064 £ 911 250
RA 09565 ED 3 1 1 23 21S 23E 539416 3592466* !;‘-gj 856 250
Average Depth to Water: 180 feet
Minimum Depth: 180 feet
Maximum Depth: 180 feet

Record Count: 4

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTMNADB83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 540325

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Northing (Y): 3592167

Radius: 1000

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/2/13 1:32 PM
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LABORATORY RESULTS



CARDINAL
¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 10, 2013

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: IBGP RELEASE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/04/13 11:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDINAL
8L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

12/04/2013
12/10/2013

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

IBGP RELEASE

700608337.01

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: S-4 4' (H302937-01)

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

12/03/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/05/2013 ND 2.37 119 2.00 0.0493
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/05/2013 ND 2.38 119 2.00 0.812
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/05/2013 ND 2.36 118 2.00 0.924
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/05/2013 ND 6.91 115 6.00 0.971
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/05/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 124 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 12/05/2013 ND 188 93.8 200 1.52
DRO >C10-C28 2710 50.0 12/05/2013 ND 184 92.1 200 1.31
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: S-5 4' (H302937-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 12/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.64

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages.  Cardinal's hability and

dlient’s exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based In contract o tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days sfter completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without lmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise. Results relate only to the sampies identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except In full with wrilten approval of Cardinal Laboratoris.

&,Zg/Z},_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDINAL
9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*k Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
rane. Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages.  Cordinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for Incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the senices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

44@/23_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5




CARDI NALC
LaboratD ries

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 8824() . o L
(575) 393-2325 FAX (575) 393-2476 S

—CHAIN-OF -CUSTODY-AND-ANALYSIS REQUEST |

r Page4of5 | -

Commar o 7n far/ L PIS

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: - . E . |P.o. #:

nddress: 208 [, u.@/zz/L/ Companymeu
- |city: W : State 4//77 Zip: fﬂﬁ/@ " Jaten:
. Phone#ﬁq— 7%'{7é 7 Faxi: 57{7 76/5 2?05— Address:

Project #: 790 933?7 of ProjectOwner @r% - City: 4
Pro;ect Name A BGP(&/Q&X - . . - Sta,f.e': - Zips
Project Location: é: o _ Phone #:
“*|Sampler Name: C? &Ag FX- ! ] Fax #: .
|FOR LA USE ONLY . MATRIX ~ [PRESERV] SAMPLING
. X o
- A
e oy .

Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. giz13 ‘Ei Lllgle

- ) o 2|2 1E 1oielS 9w .
H 3054 cl2|5|2/5]8|3|5]2|8|5| pate | mme [ |
L ; - 177 X I . ez w

I K~ &« & / Ll Vg tous| |
7 - .

- PLEASE NOTE: thlhly and Damages. Cardinafl's fiabflity and client's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising whethes based in contract of tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the cllent for tha
analyses. All claims Indluding those for negligence rnd any other cnmn whalsoevar shull be deemed walved unless made In wrillng and received by Cardinal within 30 days afier completion of the applicable

setvice. In no event shall Casdinal be fiable for or da g without business foss of use, or loss 'of profils Incurred by client, its subsidiaies,
affllates or successors milsing out of of related to the Eerlmm:nce of services hereundey by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim s bas; on any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. - . .
Relinquished By T : Received By: . ] . |PhoneResult: - OO Yes 0O No |[Add'lPhone #
. ' B : Fax Result: O Yes O No [Add'l| Fax#:
‘ W REMARKS: N R
Relinquished By: ‘ Date:. - | Réceived By: [4) R = T
Time .
Delivered By: (Circle One) , Sample Condition | CHECKED BY:
) ’ . . 0 Cool dntac i (Initiglg)
Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: . 4 / ! _ﬁ,q/ Qfes es |
: : . QTS ST iNof{] No A

i Cardinal cannot accept verbal changeé. Please fax written changes to 5‘05-393-2476:



CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NV -88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

- CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY. AND ANALYSIS REQUEST. .. .-

Project Manager

Company Name; Ljﬁ Méﬁ

P.O. #:

e Companyu ZAZQ./L)

Address: 5@,? /,(j M/L/ .
W state: /37 Zip: 7 f,ﬁ/@

ANALYSIS .REQUEST

City: Attn:
Phone #5745 - 7%{% @ Fax#: ‘77,{7 79% Z?OS_ Address:
Project #: 732 6oR3237.0r Projectowner: COx~yy City: _
Project | Name: ~_| BGEKQIQM - 7 State: '_ Zip:
] ProjectLocatlon aoﬂd L= ] tPhone #:
| sampler Name: ] 22?’;:? a\. SR e i
.FOR LAB USE ONLY, ’ MATRIX PRESERVYJ SAMPLING . .
s X .
glols). el
Sl <y e m
1 Lab1.D. Sample 1.D. AHHERRRECIER A N
P : oiElZ E F 1 BlelS Qe
2. ' £1313|5|=] . |2|2]5|3|Y \\QQ
HBD&%W slel5(213(3171B|218|5] pate | TimE : Y
I R-g & Z /] 1e//m | Losys] |,
= -85 ¥ - = / Yo'ar | 7

Rellnqu:shed By

sffillates or successors arising out of or refated to the Eerhrmance ol

service. In no event shall Cardinal ba {iable for or 1 d

. PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Dameges. Cardinal's Eablﬁtr and dllanl's exclusive remedy for any dalm aiising whether based in conkract or lort, shal
analyses. All chaims Indluding thoge for negligenca and any other cause whatsoever shall bo deemed walved unfess mado in wrillng and recelved by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
including wilhout Bmitaton, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by cllent, its subsidiardes,

services hereundey by Cardinal, regordlass of whether such claim Is bas

Received By:

be limiled 10 tho amount pald by the cllzp! lor the

Phone Resulf:

on any of the obove staled reasons or otherwise.

O Yes

O No__|Addl Phone #

Fax Result:

0O Yes

O No

[Add'l Fax #:

Relinquished By:

-Réceived By:

4]

L2

REMARKS:

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sarﬁpler ~UPS - Bus - Qf_her:

4] %5t

Sample Condition

] No 1 No

CHECKED BY:
(initials)

)

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476

| PaQeSofS 1§
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FINAL C-141



['RECEIVED |

State of New Mexico J DEC 17 2013 Form C-141
T Rcv‘

District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Distriet i . Energy Minerals and Natural Resou October 10,2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
?o&‘”gim Qil Conservation Division ‘ NMOCD AR, E’: ies to appropriate
0 Brazos Road, Azlee, NM 87410 . ce in accordance
District [V Dr, St o, NM 875 1220 South St. Francis Dr. wnth Rule 1{16 on ?ack
1220 8. SL. Fi f 7505 8
0 t. Francis anta Fe, Santa Fc, NM 87505 side of fonn
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [ Initial Report [X] Final Report
Name of Company : Oxy Permian LTD (192463) Contact : Rodney Campbell
Address: 1502 W, Commerce, Carlsbad, NM 88220 Telephone No, : 575-725-7822
Facility Name ; IBGP-PC-51-0100 Facility Type: Gas Plant
| Surface QOwner : Federal | Mineral Owner | APH#: Lease
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County: Eddy
23 1218 23E North

Latitude Longitude

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release : Produced Water Volume of Release : § bbis Volume Recovered: 4.5 bbls
Source of Release : 3” Water Line Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 9/12/2013
9/12/2013 5:15 pin

Was Immediate Notice Given? . If YES, To Whom?

X Yes {0 No [ Not Required | OCD/Mike Bratcher & BLM/Jim Aimos
By Whom: Pat Bowen Date and Hour : 9/13/2013
Was a Watercourse Reached? IFYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes ¥ No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Deseribe Fully.*

Describo Causc of Problom and Remcdial Action Taken.*® A 3-inch steel flow line wes found to be lesking due to corrosion causing a release of 5 barrels
ofpodueedw&;v?mmckwm immedintely called to the location and recovered 4.5 barrels. The flow line was isolated, drained of all fluids, replaced
and returned to ce.

Describo Area Affected and Cleanup Aclion Teken,*  T'alon/LPE was contracled for the comection of this rolease. The impacted ares from this release

was excavated (o 2 depth of 4-foot deep. The impacted 80il was transported to CRI, an approved NMOCD disposal facility. Analytical testing was

completed and following NMOCD spproval of the confirmation sample, the excavation was backfilled to grade using new material. The area was
contoured o match the surrounding location.

T hercby cortify that the information given above is trus and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that purrusnt to NMOCD rules and
regulations all opcrators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform comective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of 3 C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve ths operator of liability
should their operations have fiiled to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human heslth
or the environment. In eddition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relxcvc the opesator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federnl, state, or local laws snd/or reguiations.

, OIL CONSERVATION DI1VISION

Printed Name: Rodney Camphell Approved by District Supervisor:
| Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Rodney Campbelk@oxy.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [
Date;  12/15/2013 Phone: 575-725-7822

* Attach Additionat Sheets If Necessary

TP S ey

e T




